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Historic Preservation Grants Overview 
(Small-Matching Grants)  

Division of Historical Resources 

 
S. 267.0617, F.S. Chapter 1A-39.001, Florida Administrative Code 

 

Historic Preservation Small Matching grants are awarded annually for the rehabilitation and 
restoration of historic structures, architectural and archaeological surveys which include the 
recording of the sites in the Florida Master Site File, State Historical Markers, National Register 
Nominations, Main Street Program start-ups and community education projects such as publications, 
oral histories, websites and school programs. 

 
Eligibility 

 Eligible applicants must be a not-for-profit organization or a public entity governed by a 
county, municipality, school district, community college, college, university or an agency of 
state government.  

 
Application and Ranking 

 Applications were submitted between February 29 and April 29, 2016. 

 Eligible applications were evaluated on a competitive basis by panels of experts during two 

panel meetings held on July 12 and 13, 2016. One panel reviewed Acquisition and Development 

projects, and the other panel reviewed Protection and Education projects. 

 Panels are appointed by the Secretary of State and typically include architects, engineers, 

historians, archaeologists, educators and museum professionals with experience in historic 

preservation, as well as citizens with demonstrated interest and experience in historic 

preservation. 

 Applications are evaluated on historic significance, endangerment, appropriateness of the 

preservation treatment proposed, administrative capability of the organization, adequacy of 

technical and financial resources, educational potential, economic benefits and public good 

resulting from the project. The Review Panel develops priority listings of all project applications 

reviewed by ranking each project and recommending funding levels. 
 Panel recommendations are submitted to the Secretary of State for review and approval, and the 

approved list is provided to the Legislature per Section 267.0617, Fla. Stat. 
 
Funding Source is Land Acquisition Trust Fund  
 The award amounts will be funded top-down at full request until the appropriation is depleted. 

 
Awards of up to $50,000 

 Grantees must provide 1:1 match, and 25% of the match must be cash. Match requirement are 

waived for Rural Economic Development Initiative (REDI) Communities. 
 The grant period will be July 1, 2017 to June 30, 2018. All grant activities must be 

completed within the Grant Period, and all grant and match funds must be expended 
within the fiscal year appropriated. 
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2017-2018 SMALL-MATCHING HISTORIC PRESERVATION GRANTS  

Ranked List of Applications  
 

Rank Applicant & Project County Request 
Cumulative 

Total 

1 

University of Florida, Historic Preservation 
Program, College of Design Construction 
and Program 

Florida’s Mid-Century Modern Resources 

Alachua $50,000 $50,000 

2 

University of South Florida Department of 

Anthropology 
Apalachicola Valley Archaeology: Survey 

and Synthesis 

Calhoun $47,633 $97,633 

3 
City of Archer 
Archer School Gymnasium Historic Marker 

Alachua $950 $98,583 

4 
Cowford Archaeological Research Society 

Ft. Hatch Historic Marker 

Duval $950 $99,533 

5 
City of Jacksonville 

Jacksonville Archives Digitization Project 

Duval $17,000 $116,533 

6 
Mel Fisher Maritime Heritage Society, Inc. 
Pop Up Museum for Florida Schools:  
Connections: Florida and Cuba 

Monroe $50,000 $166,533 

7 
Aucilla Research Institute, Inc. 
Identifying the Source of Florida River 

Artifacts 

Jefferson $40,912 $207,445 

8 

City of Gainesville, Planning and 

Development Services Department 
Historic Preservation Comprehensive 

Survey and Guidelines Update 

Alachua $14,150 $221,595 

9 
City of Milton 

Milton Historic District Educational Tour 

Santa Rosa $10,000 $231,595 

10 
Main Street of Monticello Florida, Inc. 

Monticello Historic Property Survey, Phase 1 

Jefferson $50,000 $281,595 

11 

Florida Historical Society, Inc. 

Florida Frontiers: The Weekly Radio 
Magazine of the Florida Historical Society 

Brevard $50,000 $331,595 

12 
Southeast Archaeology Foundation, Inc. 
Byrd Hammock Archaeological Research 

and NHL Nomination 

Wakulla $40,000 $371,595 

13 

City of Miami 

Historic Virginia Key Beach Park Community 
Education 

Miami-Dade $15,000 $386,595 

14 
City of Fernandina Beach 
Fernandina Beach Historic Resources 
Survey Update 

Nassau $40,000 $426,595 

15 
St. Marks Refuge Association, Inc. 
St. Marks Lighthouse Handicap Ramp 

Wakulla $50,000 $476,595 
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Rank Applicant & Project County Request 
Cumulative 

Total 

16 
Crystal River Main Street, Inc. 

Crystal River Main Street Start-up Grant 

Citrus $25,000 $501,595 

17 
Gulf Archaeology Research Institute 
Historical Ecology of the Withlacoochee 
Embayment 

Citrus $15,000 $516,595 

18 
Cuban Club Foundation, Inc. 
Cuban Club Centennial Renovation, Phase II 

Hillsborough $50,000 $566,595 

19 
Camp Gordon Johnson Association 
Camp Gordon Johnston Interpretive Panels 

and Brochures 

Franklin $26,050 $592,645 

20 

City of Lake Worth 

Lake Worth Historic Preservation Design 
Guidelines 

Palm Beach $30,000 $622,645 

21 
Palm Beach County Board of County 
Commissioners 

DuBois Park Historic Preservation Plan 

Palm Beach $48,000 $670,645 

22 
Blue Horizon Property Solutions, LLC 

Van Zant House Historic Marker 

Duval $950 $671,595 

23 

Quincy Main Street, Inc. 

Historic Quincy Walking Tour Booklet, 
Brochures, Website, and Audio Tour App 

Gadsden $50,000 $721,595 

24 
Town of Jupiter 
FEC Train Depot Museum 

Palm Beach $14,300 $735,895 

25 
Fernandina Beach Main Street 
Fernandina Beach Main Street Start-up 

Funding Assistance 

Nassau $25,000 $760,895 

26 
City of Titusville 

City-wide Survey of Historical Resources 

Brevard $50,000 $810,895 

27 
Historic Markers, Inc. 

Key West Historic Marker Tour 

Monroe $21,850 $832,745 

28 
City of Vero Beach 
CRSurveyor Digital Application Support 

Indian River $35,000 $867,745 

29 
City of Lake Worth 
Lake Worth Historical Resources Survey 

Update, Phase II 

Palm Beach $50,000 $917,745 

30 

Stetson University 

College of Law Condition Assessment Study 
with Architectural Plans and Elevations 

Pinellas $24,090 $941,835 

31 

Gadsden County Board of County 
Commissioners 
Utilizing Oral Accounts to Find Gadsden 

County's Minority Groups' History 

Gadsden $30,000 $971,835 

32 
Archaeological Research Cooperative, Inc. 

Lake George Prehistoric Underwater Survey 

Putnam $19,420 $991,255 

33 
City of Apalachicola 
Apalachicola Historic District GIS Project 

Franklin $50,000 $1,041,255 
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Rank Applicant & Project County Request 
Cumulative 

Total 

34 

Flagler College 

Flagler 50: Celebrating a College and a 
Preservation Legacy, 1968-2018 

St. Johns $50,000 $1,091,255 

35 
City of Tampa 
South Ybor City Cultural Resources Survey 

and National Register Nomination 

Hillsborough $15,000 $1,106,255 

36 

Town of Belleair 

Town of Belleair Architectural/Historic 
Inventory Update 

Pinellas $50,000 $1,156,255 

37 
Wakulla County School Board 

Sopchoppy High School 

Wakulla $50,000 $1,206,255 

38 
Monticello Opera House, Inc. 
Monticello Opera House Continuing 
Preservation 

Jefferson $50,000 $1,256,255 

39 
Town of Hastings 
HHS Community Building Window 

Restoration 

St. Johns $50,000 $1,306,255 

40 
City of Gretna 

Gretna Common School Adaptive Reuse 

Gadsden $50,000 $1,356,255 

41 
Pinellas County 
County-wide Historic Bridges Survey 

Pinellas $50,000 $1,406,255 

42 
Florida Atlantic University 
Old Vero Ice Age Site: Analysis of 2017 

Excavation Materials 

Indian River $50,000 $1,456,255 

43 
City of New Port Richey 

Hacienda Hotel Rehabilitation, Phase II 

Pasco $50,000 $1,506,255 

44 

City of Marianna 

Historic First National Bank Building 
Rehabilitation and Adaptive Reuse 

Jackson $50,000 $1,556,255 

45 

Most Worshipful Union Grand Lodge of 
Florida, PHA, Inc. 
Masonic Temple Judge Shaw Office/Museum 

Renovation, Phase I 

Duval $25,000 $1,581,255 

46 

Friends of Casa Feliz, Inc. 

Envisioning Sustainability at Historic Casa 
Feliz 

Orange $50,000 $1,631,255 

47 

Calhoun County Board of County 
Commissioners 

Calhoun County Historic Courthouse 
Renovation 

Calhoun $50,000 $1,681,255 

48 
City of Carrabelle 
Carrabelle Old City Hall Historic 
Restoration/Rehabilitation, Phase III  

Franklin $50,000 $1,731,255 

49 
First Baptist Church, Madison, Florida 
First Baptist Church Repairs 

Madison $50,000 $1,781,255 

50 
City of Miami Beach 

Carl Fisher Club House, Phase 1 

Miami-Dade $40,000 $1,821,255 
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Rank Applicant & Project County Request 
Cumulative 

Total 

51 
City of Tallahassee 

Waterworks Restoration 

Leon $50,000 $1,871,255 

52 
Melrose Woman's Club, Inc. 
Melrose Woman's Club Rehabilitation 

Putnam $50,000 $1,921,255 

53 
City Of Monticello 
Preservation of City Hall 

Jefferson $50,000 $1,971,255 

54 
The Home Association 
The Home Association New Roof  

Hillsborough $47,000 $2,018,255 

55 
UWF Historic Trust 
Arcadia Mill Simpson House Restoration 

Santa Rosa $50,000 $2,068,255 

56 

City of Titusville 

Carter's Angels Corner-Carter Family Home 
Restoration 

Brevard $50,000 $2,118,255 

57 
Wakulla County Historical Society 
Heritage Village: Laird House/Smith Creek 
School 

Wakulla $49,925 $2,168,180 

58 
Operation New Hope, Inc. 
Historic Klutho Apartments Balcony 

Reconstruction 

Duval $37,500 $2,205,680 

59 
City of Perry 

Court House Square Survey 

Taylor $15,000 $2,220,680 

60 

Second Missionary Baptist Church 

Remove, Repair, Restore, Preserve, & 
Reinstall Double Entrance Doors and 

Windows 

Duval $25,000 $2,245,680 

61 

First United Methodist Church of DeFuniak 

Springs 
Former Boarding House on  the  
Chautauqua Campus, Phase 1 

Walton $48,860 $2,294,540 

62 
City of Delray Beach 
Delray Beach Seaboard Airline Railway 

Station Rehabilitation 

Palm Beach $50,000 $2,344,540 

63 

Gadsden County Board of County 

Commissioners 
Historic W.S. Stevens School Renovation 

Gadsden $50,000 $2,394,540 

64 
Indian River County Historical Society, Inc. 
Vero Beach Woman's Club Restoration 

Indian River $15,500 $2,410,040 

65 
Deerfield Beach Historical Society 
Seaboard Railway Caboose Restoration 

Broward $25,000 $2,435,040 

66 
Baker County 

Old Historic Jail Renovations 

Baker $50,000 $2,485,040 

67 
Mother Wit Institute, Inc. 

Ella L. Jordan Home Restoration 

Escambia $27,150 $2,512,190 

68 

Lake Worth Community Redevelopment 

Agency (CRA) 
1000 Lake Avenue Preservation and 

Development Request for Proposals RFP 

Palm Beach $25,000 $2,537,190 
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Rank Applicant & Project County Request 
Cumulative 

Total 

69 

City of Lakeland 

Dixie Highway Landing Column 
Reconstruction 

Polk $50,000 $2,587,190 

70 
City of Pompano Beach 
Blanche Ely House Restoration, Phase II 

Broward $50,000 $2,637,190 

71 
Havana Community Development 
Corporation 

Havana Northside Historical Rehabilitation 

Gadsden $50,000 $2,687,190 

 TOTAL 2017-2018 Request  $2,687,190 
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Special Category Grant Overview 
(Fixed Capital Outlay) 

Division of Historical Resources 
 

          S. 267.0617, F.S.                 Chapter 1A-39.001, Florida Administrative Code 
 

Special Category grants provide funding for projects including the acquisition of a historic property, 
the moving of a historic building or structure that is under threat of demolition or destruction due to 
natural causes, the rehabilitation of a historic building or property, major archaeological 
investigations of a site, and major museum exhibits involving the development and presentation of 
information on the history of Florida. 
 
Eligibility 

 Eligible applicants must be a not-for-profit organization or a public entity governed by a 
county, municipality, school district, community college, college, university or an agency of 
state government.  

 
Application and Ranking 

 Applications were submitted between May 2 and July 8, 2016. 
 Eligible grant applications were evaluated at a public meeting by the Florida Historical 

Commission on October 17-19, 2016.  
 Applications are evaluated on historic significance, endangerment, appropriateness of the 

preservation treatment proposed, administrative capability of the organization, adequacy of 
technical and financial resources, educational potential, economic benefits and public good 
resulting from the project. 

 The Commission’s recommended list is submitted to the Secretary of State for review and 
approval. 

 The Florida Historical Commission voted to recommend projects 1 through 51 to the Secretary 
of State for review and approval.  After review, the Secretary of State has approved 
submission of the entire ranked list (projects 1 through 87) to the 2017 Legislature for possible 
funding in Fiscal Year 2017 -2018 per Section 267.0617, Fla. Stat. 

 
Funding Source is General Revenue and Land Acquisition Trust Fund Fixed Capital Outlay (FCO) 
 The award amounts will be funded top-down at full request until the appropriation is depleted. 

 
Awards of up to $500,000 

 Grantees must provide match of 50% of the requested award or $50,000, whichever is greater; 
25% of the match must be cash. REDI applicants must supply a minimum match of 10% of the 
requested amount. 

 The grant period will be July 1, 2017 to June 30, 2019. Awarded grant funds must be spent on 
project expenses incurred during the grant period. 
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2017-2018 SPECIAL CATEGORY GRANTS 

Ranked List of Applications  
 

Rank Applicant & Project County Request 
Cumulative 

Total 

1 

Florida State University on behalf of the 

John and Mable Ringling Museum of Art 
Terra Cotta Restoration at Ca' d'Zan 

Sarasota $500,000  $500,000  

2 

Lighthouse Archaeological Maritime 
Program, Inc. 
First Coast Maritime Archaeology Project 

2017-2019 

St. Johns $499,976  $999,976  

3 
Gulf Archaeology Research Institute 

Tomoka Archaeology Project, Phase II 

Volusia $50,020  $1,049,996  

4 
Cuban Club Foundation, Inc.  
Cuban Club Centennial Renovation, 
Phase III 

Hillsborough $500,000  $1,549,996  

5 
Monticello Opera House, Inc. 
Monticello Opera House Preservation, 

Phase V 

Jefferson $323,858  $1,873,854  

6 

Centro Asturiano de Tampa, Inc. 

Centro Asturiano Theater and Ballroom 
Preservation 

Hillsborough $458,515  $2,332,369  

7 
Aucilla Research Institute, Inc. 
Wakulla Springs- Mysterious Waters 

(Land and Underwater Connections) 

Wakulla $366,596  $2,698,965  

8 

City of New Port Richey 

Hacienda Hotel 
Rehabilitation/Preservation, Phase III 

Pasco $500,000  $3,198,965  

9 
Olympia Center Inc. 
Olympia Theater Facade Restoration, 
Phase I 

Miami-Dade $500,000  $3,698,965  

10 
The Deering Estate Foundation, Inc. 
Archeological Survey of the Deering 

Estate at Cutler, Phase II 

Miami-Dade $268,900  $3,967,865  

11 

Historic Florida Keys Foundation 

Restoration and Protection of Old City 
Hall, Phase II 

Monroe $238,000  $4,205,865  

12 

West Palm Beach Community 
Redevelopment Agency 
Historic Sunset Lounge Stabilization and 

Rehabilitation 

Palm Beach $500,000  $4,705,865  

13 

The Italian Club Building and Cultural 

Trust Fund, Inc. 
Preservation of Ybor City's Historic Gem: 

The Italian Club 

Hillsborough $491,984  $5,197,849  

14 

Memorial Presbyterian Church Society of 

St. Augustine, Inc. 
Flagler Memorial Presbyterian Church 
Rehabilitation 

St. Johns $500,000  $5,697,849  
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Rank Applicant & Project County Request 
Cumulative 

Total 

15 
City of Sarasota 

The 1934 Sarasota Federal Building 

Sarasota $296,948  $5,994,797  

16 

Miami Beach Community Church, Inc. 
Miami Beach Community Church 
Sanctuary Facade Restoration / 

Preservation 

Miami-Dade $473,100  $6,467,897  

17 

Carrollton School of the Sacred Heart 

Restoration of Historic Ornamental Cast 
Iron Work 

Miami-Dade $170,000  $6,637,897  

18 
Goodwood Museum and Gardens, Inc. 
Restoration of Gray Cottage at Goodwood 
Museum 

Leon $100,000  $6,737,897  

19 

Lafayette County Board of County 
Commissioners 

Lafayette County Courthouse Clock 
Tower Rehabilitation 

Lafayette $500,000  $7,237,897  

20 
City of Plant City 
Plant City High School Building Condition 

Assessment Update and Rehabilitation 

Hillsborough $100,000  $7,337,897  

21 

Patrons of Wakulla Springs Lodge, Inc. 

Rehabilitation of the Lodge at Wakulla 
Springs State Park 

Wakulla $442,400  $7,780,297  

22 
Key West Art & Historical Society, Inc. 
Key West Custom House, Phase II 
(Mechanical Systems Upgrade) 

Monroe $404,500  $8,184,797  

23 
City of Newberry 
The Little Red School House Preservation, 

Phase II 

Alachua $177,200  $8,361,997  

24 
St. Marks Refuge Association, Inc. 

St. Marks Lighthouse Museum Exhibits 

Wakulla $295,082  $8,657,079  

25 
City of Tallahassee 
Waterworks Restoration, Phase II 

Leon $500,000  $9,157,079  

26 
Fort Lauderdale Historical Society, Inc. 
New River Inn Window, Room, and Floor 

Rehabilitation 

Broward $90,500  $9,247,579  

27 
Gulf Coast Heritage Association, Inc. 
Archaic Midden Trail 

Sarasota $50,000  $9,297,579  

28 

City of Lake Alfred 

Historic Gardner Home and Florida 
Fruitlands Office Acquisition 

Polk $105,000  $9,402,579  

29 
Hernando County 
Hernando County Courthouse ADA 
Compliance and Restoration 

Hernando $391,616  $9,794,195  

30 
The Episcopal Diocese of Florida, Inc. 
Ruge Hall Restoration 

Leon $50,000  $9,844,195  

31 
Port Theatre Art & Culture Center 

Port Theatre Renovation 

Gulf $500,000  $10,344,195  
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Rank Applicant & Project County Request 
Cumulative 

Total 

32 

City of Gainesville Parks, Recreation and 

Cultural Affairs Department 
Hartman House Renovation 

Alachua $116,843  $10,461,038  

33 
National Tropical Botanical Garden 
Restoration of the Science Building 

(David Fairchild Laboratory) 

Miami-Dade $75,000  $10,536,038  

34 

Manatee County Board of County 

Commission 
Myakka Schoolhouse Restoration, Final 
Phase 

Manatee $246,319  $10,782,357  

35 
Miami-Dade County 
Coconut Grove Playhouse 

Miami-Dade $500,000  $11,282,357  

36 
Pasco County Board of County 
Commissioners 

Charles B. Anderson House Restoration 

Pasco $283,262  $11,565,619  

37 

City of Delray Beach 

Delray Beach Seaboard Air Line Railway 
Station Rehabilitation 

Palm Beach $500,000  $12,065,619  

38 
UWF Historic Trust 
Historic Pensacola Village Wide 

Improvements, Phase II 

Escambia $470,200  $12,535,819  

39 
St Mark's Episcopal Church 

St Mark's Parish Hall Restoration 

Putnam $383,721  $12,919,540  

40 
The Home Association, Inc. 

Preserving The Home: A Master Plan 

Hillsborough $93,500  $13,013,040  

41 
City of New Smyrna Beach 
New Smyrna Beach City Annex 
Rehabilitation 

Volusia $500,000  $13,513,040  

42 
Florida Agricultural Museum, Inc. 
The Strawn Citrus Complex Rehabilitation 

Flagler $75,000  $13,588,040  

43 

Franklin County Board of County 
Commissioners 

Fort Coombs Armory Renovations, Phase 
III 

Franklin $500,000  $14,088,040  

44 
City of Winter Haven 
Winter Haven Woman's Club 

Rehabilitation 

Polk $100,000  $14,188,040  

45 
City of Port St. Joe 

Historic Centennial Building Restoration 

Gulf $281,818  $14,469,858  

46 

Most Worshipful Union Grand Lodge 

Most Worshipful Union Grand Lodge - 
Storefront Restoration 

Duval $51,205  $14,521,063  

47 
Tropical Audubon Society, Inc. 
Doc Thomas House Restoration 

Miami-Dade $100,000  $14,621,063  

48 
Historical Society of Central Florida, Inc. 
Orange County Regional History Center 

Exhibit Refresh 

Orange $500,000  $15,121,063  
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Rank Applicant & Project County Request 
Cumulative 

Total 

49 

Cathedral Church of St. Luke 

St. Luke's Cathedral Stained Glass 
Window Restoration 

Orange $50,000  $15,171,063  

50 

Apalachicola Arsenal Museum Historical 
Society 

Apalachicola Arsenal Museum Steamship 
Theater and Children's Exhibits 

Gadsden $50,000  $15,221,063  

51 

Deerfield Beach Historical Society 
Deerfield Beach Living History at the 
Pioneer Reference Room, Exhibit, and 

Anthology 

Broward $50,000  $15,271,063  

52 

Jefferson County Board of County 

Commissioners 
Jefferson County Historic Monticello High 

School Restoration 

Jefferson $500,000  $15,771,063  

53 
City of St. Petersburg 
Sunken Gardens Master Plan 

Implementation 

Pinellas $435,756  $16,206,819  

54 
The Pleasant Street Historic Society 

Smith-Griffin House Rehabilitation 

Alachua $130,000  $16,336,819  

55 
Barrier Island Parks Society, Inc. 
Port Boca Grande Lighthouse Repair 

Lee $89,435  $16,426,254  

56 
St. Luke's Episcopal Church and 
Cemetery 

St. Luke's Episcopal Church Cemetery 

Jackson $100,000  $16,526,254  

57 

Wakulla County School Board 

Sopchoppy High School  Restoration, 
Phase II 

Wakulla $400,000  $16,926,254  

58 
Opa locka Community Development 
Corporation, Inc. 
Harry Hurt Building Rehabilitation 

Miami-Dade $350,000  $17,276,254  

59 
Bethel African Methodist Episcopal 
Church 

Bethel A.M.E Restoration/Renovation 

Putnam $285,000  $17,561,254  

60 

Baker County 

Baker County Old Historic Jail Museum 
Exhibits 

Baker $340,000  $17,901,254  

61 
Ann Norton Sculpture Gardens 
Historic Restoration of Ann Norton 

Sculpture Gardens 

Palm Beach $95,850  $17,997,104  

62 

St. Joseph Catholic Church 

Preserving St. Joseph Catholic Church: 
Bright Star of West Tampa's Community 

Hillsborough $93,366  $18,090,470  

63 

City of Carrabelle 

Carrabelle Old City Hall Historic 
Restoration/Rehabilitation 

Franklin $138,800  $18,229,270  

64 
Crystal River Main Street, Inc. 
Crystal River Historic Pump House/Jail 

Citrus $54,500  $18,283,770  



13 

 

Rank Applicant & Project County Request 
Cumulative 

Total 

65 

Main Street Perry, Inc. 

Smith Building Acquisition and 
Restoration 

Taylor $500,000  $18,783,770  

66 
Apalachicola Area Historic Society 
Historic Raney House Restoration Phase I 

Franklin $264,659  $19,048,429  

67 
Wakulla County Historical Society, Inc. 
Heritage Village Park-Moore and 

Tully/McLaughlin Houses, Phase III 

Wakulla $369,077  $19,417,506  

68 
Steam Locomotive Association #253, Inc. 

Fort Pierce & Western Railroad Museum 

St. Lucie $270,000  $19,687,506  

69 

Howard Academy Educational & 

Recreational Council 
Howard Academy Restoration 

Jefferson $500,000  $20,187,506  

70 

Florida Department of Environmental 
Protection 

Marshall House (Field Station) 
Restoration 

Franklin $225,500  $20,413,006  

71 
St. Peter Claver Catholic School 
"Preserving Yesterday's African-American 
Heritage for Tomorrow" 

Hillsborough $185,465  $20,598,471  

72 
Trenton's Suwannee Valley Quilt Festival 
Acquisition of the Florida Quilt Museum 

Building 

Gilchrist $300,000  $20,898,471  

73 

St. Luke Baptist Church, Inc. 

Preservation of the St. Luke Baptist 
Church 

Jackson $387,000  $21,285,471  

74 
Dade Heritage Trust, Inc. 
Lula H. Hattersley House Rehabilitation 

Miami-Dade $164,000  $21,449,471  

75 
Florida Keys Land and Sea Trust 
Crane House Restoration 

Monroe $436,000  $21,885,471  

76 
Friends of the Governor Stone, Inc. 
Save the Governor Stone 

Bay $50,000  $21,935,471  

77 

Forward March, Inc. 

Historic Hamblen House Restoration, 
Phase II 

St. Johns $350,000  $22,285,471  

78 
City of Fort Myers Community 
Redevelopment Agency 
McCollum Hall Preservation, Phase III 

Lee $500,000  $22,785,471  

79 

Gadsden County Board of County 
Commissioners 

Rehabilitation of the Historic W.S. 
Stevens School 

Gadsden $500,000  $23,285,471  

80 
Monroe County 
Restoration of Old Tavernier School 

Monroe $175,000  $23,460,471  

81 
Yulee Historic Council, Inc. 
Old Yulee School Historic Preservation 

and Renovation 

Nassau $500,000  $23,960,471  
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Rank Applicant & Project County Request 
Cumulative 

Total 

82 
Haines City Masonic Lodge 219 

Masonic Lodge Restoration 

Polk $50,000  $24,010,471  

83 
North Brevard Charities Sharing Center 
Carter's Angels Corner-Carter Family 
Home Restoration 

Brevard $100,000  $24,110,471  

84 
Escambia County Board of County 
Commissioners 

Pensacola Beach Sign Refurbishment 

Santa Rosa $59,190  $24,169,661  

85 

First Baptist Church of DeFuniak Springs, 

Florida, Inc. 
Old Sanctuary Preservation and 
Restoration 

Walton $466,143  $24,635,804  

86 
Florida Atlantic University 
Finding The First Floridians: A 

Geomorphological Approach 

Indian River $466,786  $25,102,590  

87 

St Paul Lutheran Church of Tampa 

Window Restoration of Snyder 
Educational Building 

Hillsborough $90,000  $25,192,590  

 
TOTAL 2017-2018 Request   $25,192,590 

 

 


